MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Снар. 273.

Chapter 273.

Resolve in relation to the share of Maine of the Massachusetts militia claim against the government of the United States.

Treasurer of state authorized to sell cortain scrip. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to sell all or a part of the scrip provided for in the resolve, approved March thirtieth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, if in his opinion the exigency of the treasury shall require it, and apply the proceeds of the same to the general purposes of the treasury.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 274.

Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks employed in the office of the secretary of state.

Clerks in office of secretary of state, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the several temporary clerks employed in the office of the secretary of state during the time of their employment, the sum of two dollars per day, Sundays included, and trayel.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 39, for 1859.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of all accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for payment of the same is respectfully submitted.

L. G. PHILBROOK, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

Спар. 275.

Names of Towns.	Claims	rendered,	Claims	Total	
Traines of Towns,	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.
County of Hancock.					
Aurora, .	\$76 00		\$76 00		\$76 00
County of Washington.					
Millbridge, .	4 00		4 00		\$4 00
County of Somerset.					
Bloomfield, Plantation No. 2, Harmony,	2 00 4 00		2 00 4 00	\$6 60	6 60 2 00 4 00
County of Penobscot.					\$12 60
Winn, Chester,	2 00 6 00		2 00 6 00		2 00 6 00
County of Piscataquis.					\$8 00
Greenville, . Medford, Monson, .	24 00 6 00 2 00]	24 00 6 00 2 00		$\begin{array}{ccc} 24 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{array}$
					\$32 00
County of Franklin.				j	
Kingfield, .	18 00		18 00		\$18 00
County of Aroostook.					
Linneus, Letter H plantation, Hodgdon,	8 00 2 00 16 00		8 00 2 00 16 00		8 00 2 00 16 00
					\$26 00
County of Androscoggin.					
Livermore, .		12 45		12 45	\$12 45

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Names.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.	
May, June and Aug., 1858. Aug. 4, 1857, and April, May and Aug., 1858, May, June and Aug., 1858. April, May and Aug., 1858.	Henry Pennell, B. H. Gilbreth,	•	\$19 50 31 25 21 75 18 50	\$19 50 31 25 21 75 18 50
				\$91 00

Printers' Accounts.

Date.		Ρ	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.					
March 3, Nov. 19,	1859,	George W. Millett,			•		\$17 00		
Feb'y 24.	1950	N. Dingley, Jr.,		•		•	8 00		
Nov.,		George V. Edes, John Jackson.	•		•		5 00		00
March 16,		E. G. Hedge & Co.,		•		.*	16 00		00
June 2,	1959	Bartlett & Burr,	•		•		322 00		
ounc 2,	1000.	Bartlett & Burr,		•		•	28 00		00
		John Porter,	•		•		30 00		00
May 26,		D. Cady.		•		•	22 00 15 00		00
May 26,		D. Cady,	•		•		15 00 13 00		00
21(1) 201	1000.	Charles H. Paine,		•		•	20 00		00
		Proprietors of Portl	ond	Adva	tiean		80 00		00
		William M. Rust.	anu	114 (01	01501	•	40 00		00
Jan'y 25,	1858.	George Plummer,	•		•		14 00		00
Feb'y 5,		J. F. Witherill,		•		•	15 00		00
Feb'y 14,	1859.	J. F. Witherill,	•		•		20 00		00
April 3,	1858.	N. K. Sawyer,		•	,	•	19 00		00
June 19,		John Jackson,	•		•		15 00		00
Nov. 13,		Wheeler & Lynde,				•	18 00		00
,		Stevens & Sayward,					12,997 62		
		Cr. By each receiv	ed o	n war	rants,	•	7,514 15	5,483	47
								\$6,189	47

Miscellaneous Accounts.

March 21,	1859. Lewis D. Moore, fer preparing books for		1	
	committee on accounts.	\$5 00	\$5	00
	Joseph B. Hall, for making index to journal	*		
	of senate for 1859,	125 00	125	00
	Geo. W. Wilcox, for making index to journa!			
	of the house of representatives for 1859,	125 00	125	00
	M. Dodge, error in former bill,	80)	80
	Hartford & Smith, for folding and stitching		1	
	for 1858,	281 69	281	69
	Hartford & Smith, for binding,	2,817 52		-
	Cr. By cash,	500 00		52
	Nathan Barker,	36 11		69
	E. Fenno, stationery, &c.,	1,376 40		
	E. G. Hedge & Co.,	42 00		
Jan'y 25,	1859. L. H. Bradford & Co.,	226 50		
March 29,	1859. G. J. F. Bryant, for making plans and speci-	220 50	, 220	30
maion 20,	fications and reports of state prison,	500 00	300	۸۸
	nontions and reports of state prison,	200 00	300	vv
			01.000	
	• •		\$4,803	60

Additional Aggregate Roll of Accounts No. 39, for 1859.

Counties, &c.			Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total amount allowed.	
Hancock county, Washington "Somerset "Penobsoot "Piscataquis "Franklin "Aroostook "Androscoggin "Sheriffs' accounts, Printers' accounts, Miscellaneous accounts,		•	•	\$76 00 4 00 6 00 8 00 32 00 18 00 26 00	\$6 60 12 45	\$76 00 4 00 12 60 8 00 32 00 18 00 26 00 12 45 91 00 6,189 47 4,803 60

Chapter 275.

Снар. 275.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty-nine.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in Payment of. the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively named in the additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-nine, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of eleven thousand two hundred seventy-three dollars, twelve cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 276.

Resolve in relation to the state prison.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand dollars is hereby appro- State prison, in priated and placed at the disposal of the governor and council, to be favor of. expended at their discretion in the payment of debts due from the state prison and for no other purpose.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 277.

Resolve in favor of Arthur L. Grant.

Resolved, That there be paid to Arthur L. Grant, out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four dollars per month for the term of five years from and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fiftynine.

Arthur L. Grant, in favor

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 278.

Resolve in favor of Washington Gilbert.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Washington Washington Gilbert, the sum of four dollars for services as speaker pro tem. of Gilbert, in fathe house of representatives.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]